9.4 	 Subject to Completion of the Proposed Placement, the adjustment to the exercise price of the 2013 T2 Warrants is expected
to be effective, retroactively, from the close of business on the SGX-ST on 26 November 2015. The Company will make an
announcement in connection with the adjustment to the exercise price of the 2013 T2 Warrants and will notify the 2013
Warrantholders in due course, in accordance with the Conditions.

10.	 DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

10.1	  Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Interests

	 The interests of Directors and the Substantial Shareholders of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and the effects
of the Proposed Placement and Proposed Warrants Issue on the shareholding structure of the Company, are set out below:

New exercise price of the 2013 T2 Warrants = (K+L) / (K+M) * X

20

As at Latest
Practicable Date

(Existing Share Capital)

After the issue of
Placement Shares

(Enlarged Share Capital)

After the issue of Placement Shares
and Warrant Shares

(Subsequent Enlarged Share Capital)

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

%(1) Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

% Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

%

Directors

Boh Tuang Poh(2) - 20,535,426 5.86 - 20,535,426 2.41 - 20,535,426 1.52

Tan Kheng Lee Arnold (3) 840,000 - 0.24 840,000 - 0.10 84,000 - 0.06

Sheng Faqiang(4) - 60,000,000 17.11 - 60,000,000 7.05 - 60,000,000 4.44

Heng Su-Ling Mae - - - - - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders

Placee - - - 50,000,000 - 58.78 1,000,000,000 - 74.04

Beijing Toread Outdoor
Products Co., Ltd.(5) - 60,000,000 17.11 - 60,000,000 7.05 - 60,000,000 4.44

ZhongHong Holding
Co.,Ltd. (6) - 40,000,000 11.41 - 540,000,000 63.49 - 1,040,000,000 77.00

Goh Khoon Lim(7) - 40,794,437 11.64 - 40,794,437 4.80 - 40,794,437 3.02

28 Holdings Pte Ltd(8) 10,166,500 16,820,812 7.70 10,166,500 16,820,812 3.17 10,166,500 16,820,812 2.00

Gan Suat Lui(9) - 26,987,312 7.70 - 26,987,312 3.17 - 26,987,312 2.00

Vision Capital Pte Ltd 24,768,000 - 7.06 24,768,000 - 2.91 24,768,000 - 1.83

See Lop Fu, James(10) - 24,768,000 7.06 - 24,768,000 2.91 - 24,768,000 1.83

Ong Nai Pew(11) - 24,777,966 7.07 - 24,777,966 2.91 - 24,777,966 1.83

Public Shareholders   138,872,457 39.61 138,872,457 16.33   138,872,457 10.28

	 Notes:

	 (1) 	 Calculated based on the Company’s issued share capital of 350,588,286 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

	 (2) 	 Boh Tuang Poh’s deemed interest arises from 20,535,426 Shares registered in the names of his nominees.

	 (3) 	 Tan Kheng Lee Arnold holds 105,000 2013 Warrants expiring on 15 July 2016.

	 (4) 	 Sheng Faqiang is deemed to have an interest in 60,000,000 Shares held by Beijing Toread Outdoor Products Co., Ltd. through his controlling

interest in Beijing Toread Outdoor Products Co., Ltd.

	 (5) 	 The deemed interest of Beijing Toread Outdoor Products Co., Ltd. arises from 60,000,000 Shares registered in the name of its nominee.